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Robyn Prueitt, Ph.D., DABPrcFEy Rakifit srtoPfie 1262022

« Education
« B.S. in Biology, Pacific Lutheran University

* Ph.D. in Cell and Molecular Biology/Human Genetics, University of Texas
Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas

* Diplomate, American Board of Toxicology (DABT). Certified in 201 3; recertified
in 2018, 2023.

» Board-certified toxicologist with 15 years of consulting experience in
toxicology, carcinogenesis, and human health risk assessment.

» Evaluates human, experimental animal, and in vitro toxicology studies for
human health risk assessments and weight-of-evidence evaluations of
health risk and causation for chemical exposures.



Development of Toxicit§eorattiesrfesied gesiviretrittng Health-Based
Standards

 Review available toxicology « Evaluate scientific rigor and
evidence appropriateness of available
« Assess the weight of the evidence toxicity values
for health effects  Choose value that is scientifically
« Evaluate exposure levels where supported

health effects observed

e Choose critical health effect

e Derive toxicity value from data on
critical effect

Sources: US EPA (1993) Reference Dose (RfD): Description
and Use in Health Risk Assessments, Background Document
1A;

US EPA (2002) A Review of the Reference Dose and Reference
Concentration Process
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US EPA Integrated Risk
Information System (IRIS)

US EPA Provisional Peer-
Reviewed Toxicity Values
(PPRTVs)

- Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease
Registry (ATSDR) Minimal
Risk Levels (MRLs)

- California Environmental
Protection Agency's Office of
Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (CalOEHHA)
toxicity values

- PPRTV "Appendix" values

- US EPA Health Effects
Assessment Summary Table
(HEAST)

« US EPA guidance states that
"[w]lhen using toxicity
values...users are encouraged to
carefully review the basis for the
value..." (US EPA Regional
Screening Levels "User's Guide")

* Intended for use in selecting
toxicity values for deriving
regional screening levels (RSLs)

e RSLs are used to determine where
more investigation may be
warranted.



lllinois EPA's Process fore®evele prieief PFASTEG tfdtidwater Standards

 The US EPA Screening Level Hierarchy is not meant to be used as IEPA did
here

* By choosing from the US EPA Screening Level Hierarchy without evaluating
the toxicity values, the IEPA has not undertaken the scientific diligence
necessary to select the most appropriate value

* The default relative source contribution (RSC) of 20% is not scientifically
supported

 The proposed PFAS groundwater standards are so low it is unlikely that
some or all of the PFAS can be reliably measured
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To choose the most scientifically supported toxicity values as a
basis for groundwater standards, conduct an independent
evaluation of the scientific rigor and appropriateness of each
available toxicity value for the chemical of interest
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/s/ Sarah L. Lode
Sarah L. Lode
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Daniel J. Deeb Nessa Coppinger

Alex Garel-Frantzen 1900 N. St. NW

Sarah L. Lode Washington, DC 20036
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Attorneys for 3M Company



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/6/2022

SERVICE LIST

Don Brown, Assistant Clerk
Don.brown@illinois.gov
Vanessa Horton, Hearing Officer
Venessa.Horton@illinois.gov
Chloe Salk - Hearing Officer
Chloe.Salk@Illinois.Gov
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500

100 West Randolph

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Sara Terranova, Assistant Counsel
sara.terranova@illinois.gov

Nicholas E. Kondelis, Assistant Counsel
Nicholas.E.Kondelis@]lllinois.gov

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

PO Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794

Jorge T. Mihalopoulos, Head Assistant
Attorney
jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org

Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel
morakaliss@mwrd.org

J. Mark Powell, Senior Attorney
PowellJ@mwrd.org

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District
of Greater Chicago

100 E. Erie Street

Chicago, Illinois 60611

Renee Snow, General Counsel
renee.snow@illinois.gov

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, Illinois 62702

Ellen F. O’Laughlin, Senior Assistant
Attorney General
Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov

Jason James, Assistant Attorney General
Jason.James@ilag.gov

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
69 West Washington Street

Suite 1800

Chicago, IL 60602

Melissa S. Brown
Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com
HeplerBroom LLC

4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711

Fredric P. Andes
fandes@btlaw.com
Barnes & Thornburg
1 North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400

Chicago, IL 60606

Claire A. Manning
cmanning@bhslaw.com
Anthony D. Schuering
aschuering@bhslaw.com
Brown, Hay, & Stephens LLP
205 South Fifth Street

Suite 700

P.O. Box 2459

Springfield, IL 62705
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Daniel Schulson
dschulson@bdlaw.com
Beveridge & Diamond, PC
1900 N. St. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Sandra Carey, HSE Executive
sandracarey@imoa.info

International Molybdenum Association
454-458 Chiswick High Road

London, W4 5TT, United Kingdom

James M. Morphew
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com

Sorling Northrup

1 North Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200
P.O. Box 5131

Springfield, IL 62705

Stephen P. Risotto - Senior Director, CPT
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Aleacia Chinkhota
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American Chemistry Council

700 2nd Street, NE

Washington, DC 20002

Joshua R. More
Joshua.More@afslaw.com

Bina Joshi

Bina.Joshi@afslaw.com

Sarah L. Lode
Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com

ArentFox Schiff LLP
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